
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY 1 OCTOBER 2018 
 
10.30 am  COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Angharad Davies (Chair)  

Councillors  Charles Clark, Michael Ensor, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, 
Tom Liddiard, Laurie Loe, Jim Sheppard, John Ungar (Vice Chair), 
Trevor Webb and Francis Whetstone 
 

 Mr Simon Parr, Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 
Mr Matthew Jones, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Trevor Cristin, Diocese of Chichester Representative 
 

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 25 June 2018.  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Scrutiny review of Educational Attainment KS4 - progress on action plan  (Pages 9 - 46) 

Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

6   East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report - 2017/18  (Pages 47 - 
88) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

7   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2019/20  (Pages 89 - 156) 
Report by the Chief Executive.  
 

8   People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  (Pages 157 - 186) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

9   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and Strategic Plan  (Pages 187 - 260) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 



 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 September 2018 
 
Contact Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser, 01273 481583,  
 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 25 
June 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors 

Charles Clark, Michael Ensor, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, 
Tom Liddiard, Laurie Loe, Jim Sheppard, John Ungar (Vice 
Chair), Trevor Webb, and Francis Whetstone; Dr Anne Holt, 
Mr Simon Parr and Mr Matthew Jones 

 
LEAD MEMBERS 

 
Cllr Keith Glazier, Leader of the Council 
Cllr David Elkin, Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 
Member for Resources 
Cllr Bob Standley, Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability 
Cllr Sylvia Tidy, Lead Member for Children and Families 
Cllr Bill Bentley, Lead Member for Communities and Safety 

  

ALSO PRESENT Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 
Fiona Wright, Assistant Director (Education & ISEND) 
Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Safeguarding, LAC and Youth 
Justice 
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 
and Engagement 
Justine Armstrong, Safer Communities Manager 
Caroline McKiddie, Partnership Manager: Education, 
Employment & Training 
Claire Turner, Public Health Consultant 
Reg Hooke, Independent Chair Local Safeguarding Children 
Board 
Douglas Sinclair, Head of Children's Safeguards & Quality 
Assurance 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health, Councillor Maynard. 

 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

2.1 Councillors Ungar and We
[...]
how East Sussex compares to 
other areas or the position of schools with regard to achieving the benchmarks by 2020. 
However, the Committee was assured that significant work is ongoing with schools to 
establish their current position in relation to the benchmarks and there will be a review of 
progress in a year. 

 The Committee was assured that work on mental health will continue to be aligned with 
schools. 

5.3 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
highlighted the importance of this work in relation to Skills East Sussex. East Sussex is leading 
the way in terms of careers work and expects investment to be attracted as a result. 

5.4 The Committee concluded that good progress has been made against the 
recommendations and that performance against targets is positive. The key issue relates to 
longer term sustainability but the evidence suggests that the Committee can be reasonably 
confident that the work is embedded. 

5.5 RESOLVED: 

(1)  to conclude the monitoring of this Scrutiny Review given the good progress made; and 

(2)  to thank officers for their work and for keeping it under ongoing review. 

 

6 WORK PROGRAMME  

6.1 The Committee discussed its draft work programme which comprised a number of 
ongoing Scrutiny Reviews, Reference Groups and planned reports inherited from predecessor 
Scrutiny Committees. 

Scrutiny Reviews 

6.2 In relation to the ‘Coping with Change – The Way Forward’ Scrutiny Review the 
Committee RESOLVED: 

(1)  to continue the Review on the basis of the updated Terms of Reference within the 
report; and 

(2) to appoint Cllr Galley to continue to Chair the Review Board and to appoint Cllrs Field, 
Loe and Whetstone and Matthew Jones to the Board. 

(3) To invite the Diocesan representatives to provide any further evidence to the Board 
during the next phase of the Review. 

6.3 In relation to potential future Scrutiny Reviews, the Committee RESOLVED: 

(1) to appoint Cllrs C
[...]
n East Sussex schools. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The People Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and consider the updated action plan to 
address recruitment and retention of teachers in East Sussex schools and the revised East 
Sussex Teacher Recruitment and Retention Strategy 2018 – 2020. 

 

1. Background 

1.1. On the 20 March 2017 the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee received a report from the 
Scrutiny Review Board on its review of Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4, attached as Appendix 1. 
The review investigated the issues and challenges that secondary schools and academies face in 
relation to the recruitment and retention of teachers and the potential impact this has on educational 
attainment.  

1.2. Children’s Services welcomed the Scrutiny Review and in particular the recognition that it gave to 
the importance of the recruitment and retention of teaching staff and senior leaders. An Action Plan was 
produced setting out the response to the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee. The report 
of the Review Board and the Action Plan was submitted to Cabinet for comment in June 2017 and to Full 
Council for approval in July 2017. 

1.3. On the 2 March 2018 Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee received an update on the action 
plan and the Committee asked that the revised East Sussex Teacher and Recruitment Strategy be 
circulated to the Committee once it was completed. 

 

2. Supporting information 

2.1 The Action Plan attached as Appendix 2 has been further updated and continues to show 
progress and outcomes of the actions in response to the six recommendations. 
 
2.2 In recent years we have seen an increasing move away from Local Authority control and 

provision to an increasingly school-led system.  This has meant a reduction in LA resources with 

government funding coming directly into schools and resulted in an increasingly fragmented system. In 

order to pursue quality and cohesion in our education provision and to maximise r
[...]

Broadening the geographical area of search for recruits 12 

 Work is undertaken to investigate developing an ‘East Sussex Ambassador’ role.  This 

role would involve the Ambassador travelling to recruitment fairs across the country to 

promote East Sussex as a place to live and work.  The role would require partnership 

working between schools, as the Ambassador role could be performed by 

appropriately trained senior staff and/or governors from different schools.    

 

 

  

Page 14



Objectives and scope of the review 

1. At its meeting on 27 June 2016, the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee appointed a 
Scrutiny Review Board to conduct a scrutiny review of educational attainment in Key Stage 4.    
The Committee decided such a review was timely, as it would build on previous reviews of 
educational attainment relating to other, earlier Key Stages.    

2. The primary indicator of educational attainment at Key Stage 4 is GCSE results.   With this 
in mind, at its first meeting the Review Board considered a summary of the GCSE results for 
East Sussex for 2016.   The Board welcomed the overall positive outcomes these (at the time 
provisional) results indicated.   However, they were also struck by the stark difference in 
‘Attainment 8’ outcomes between the top and bottom performing secondary schools/academies 
in East Sussex (a description of Attainment 8, Key Stages and other relevant aspects of the 
National Curriculum are provided in paragraph 7).  The variability in outcomes led the Board to 
conclude it should investigate further and attempt to understand the causes of these 
differences. 

3. More specifically, and following consideration of an overview of the barriers to sustained 
improvements in educational attainment, the Board decided to investigate the issues and 
challenges that schools and academies face in relation to the recruitment and retention of 
teachers and any impact this has on educational attainment.  

4. A further goal of 
[...]
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: the People Scrutiny Committee is recommended to receive and 
consider the LSCB Annual Report. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Background 

1.1 Section 13 of the Children Act 2004 required each local authority to establish a Local 

Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) for their area and specifies the organisations and individuals 

(other than the local authority) that should be represented on LSCBs. 

 

1.2 Section 14 of the Children Act 2004 sets out the objectives of LSCBs, which are: (a) to 

coordinate what is done by each person or body represented on the Board for the purposes of 

safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the area; and (b) to ensure the effectiveness 

of what is done by each such person or body for those purposes.  

 

1.3 The Department for Education’s guidance document ‘Working Together 2015’ had set out 

the responsibility of the Chief Executive to appoint or remove the LSCB chair with the agreement of 

a panel including LSCB partners and lay members. The Chief Executive, drawing on other LSCB 

partners and, where appropriate, the Lead Member will hold the Chair to account for the effective 

working of the LSCB. The Lead Member for Children should be a participating observer of the 

LSCB. For the period covering the 2017/18 Annual Report this legislation has remained relevant, 

however, in July 2018 a revised and updated version of Working Together to Safeguard Children 

was published following the legislative changes made within the Children and Social Work Act 

2017. Working Together 2018 sets out differing arrangements which require three safeguarding 

partners: the local authority, police, and clinical commissioning groups, to publish new 

arrangements by the end of June 2019.  

 

1.4 The LSCB Chair works closely with all LSCB partners and particularly with the Director of 

Childre
[...]
e is not sufficient basis to undertake a 
review of issues relating to the Fostering Service.    

 

To recommend that the People Scrutiny 
Committee supports the suggestions of the Initial 
Scoping Board as set out in Section 3 of this 
report. 

Author Stuart McKeown 

Version  1 

Date 19/09/18 

 

1  Background 

 

1.1 At its meeting on 25 June 2018, the People Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
appoint Councillors Clark, Ensor, Liddiard and Sheppard to undertake some initial 
scoping work with regard to the Fostering Service.   The Board met on 28 August and 
discussed the key challenges facing the service and its views on whether there are 
sufficient grounds to recommend to the People Scrutiny Committee that a formal 
Scrutiny Review should be initiated.    

 
2   Findings of the Initial Scoping Board  

 
2.1    Members of the Initial Scoping Board agreed that there are insufficient grounds 
at this time to support a recommendation being made to the People Scrutiny 
Committee that a review of the Fostering Service be undertaken.  In reaching this 
decision, the Initial Scoping Board carefully considered all the evidence presented to 
them.  This included the following written materials circulated ahead of the meeting: 

 

 The Education Select Committee’s report into Fostering (December 2017) 

 The DfE’s report ‘Fostering in England’ (February 2018) 

 The Government’s response to the above two reports (July 2018): 

 ESCC’s ‘Securing Sufficient Accommodation for Looked After Children 2017 to 

2020’ 

 Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Fostering Service (01/04/17 to 

31/03/18) 

 Examples of marketing material used to promote fostering to the public (some 

additional items were also circulated at the meeting discussed below). 

 

Page 165

Appendix 2



In addition, at the initial scoping meeting on 28 August 2018, Members also 
considered the detailed responses provided to them by: 

 

 Liz Rugg, Assistant Director (Assistant Director, Early Help 
[...]
guarding Adults Board Annual Report and Strategic Plan
	Appendix 1 - Full SAB Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall, Lewes on 1 October 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT      Councillors Charles Clark, Angharad Davies (Chair), Michael Ensor, 

Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, John Ungar (Vice Chair) and Trevor Webb.  
 
Mr Trevor Cristin (Church of England Representative)  
Mr Simon Parr (Catholic Diocese Representative)   
Mr Matthew Jones (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
LEAD MEMBERS     Councillor Bob Standley, Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 

Special Educational Needs and Disability 
 Councillor Sylvia Tidy, Lead Member for Children and Families. 
 
ALSO PRESENT Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 

Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care  
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
Lou Carter, Assistant Director (Performance and Planning) 
Liz Rugg, Assistant Director (Early Help and Social Care) 
Fiona Wright, Assistant Director (Education & ISEND) 
Reg Hooke, Independent Chair, Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Douglas Sinclair, Head of Children's Safeguards & Quality Assurance 
Sally Williams, LSCB Manager 
Elizabeth Funge, Head of Education Improvement 
Danielle Cassell, Senior Manager - System Leadership 
George Kouridis, Head of Service, Adult Safeguarding 
Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 
 
8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 25 JUNE 2018.  
 
8.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
9.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liddiard, Loe and Whetstone. 
 
 
10 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
 
10.1 Councillor Ungar declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is a Director of 
Aspiration Housing and a Director of the Eastbourne Housing Investment Company Limited 
(with regard to Agenda item 5 and item 12 of these Minutes). 
  
10.2 Councillor Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as, in relation to his role as 
a Hastings Borough Councillor, he has attended meetings where matters relating to the 
Flagship School were discussed (with regard to Agenda item 5 and item 12 of these Minutes). 

 
 



 
 
 

 

11 URGENT ITEMS  
 
11.1 The Committee welcomed Ofsted’s judgement of ‘outstanding’ with regard to its recent 
inspection of Children’s Social Services.   Members were grateful to officers for their hard work 
and professionalism in securing this positive outcome.  The Committee therefore asked that its 
congratulations and gratitude be recorded in the formal Minutes of the meeting.  
 
 
12 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT KS4 - PROGRESS ON 
ACTION PLAN  
 
12.1 The Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee appointed a Scrutiny Review Board to 
review Educational Attainment at Key Stage 4.   The review investigated the issues and 
challenges that secondary schools and academies face in relation to the recruitment and 
retention of teachers and the potential impact this has on educational attainment.   The final 
report of the Review Board was presented to the Children’s Scrutiny Committee in June 2017.   
Following its progress through Cabinet and Full Council, a six monthly monitoring report was 
considered at the final the meeting of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee in March 
2018.   The latest report provided Members of the People Scrutiny Committee (the successor 
body to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee) with a second opportunity to review the 
Departmental Action Plan.    Following a request from Members, the report also included the 
revised East Sussex Teacher Recruitment and Retention Strategy.    
 
12.2 Elizabeth Funge, Head of Education Improvement, introduced the report and highlighted 
the Children’s Services Department’s desire to develop a revised Teacher Recruitment and 
Retention strategy in collaboration with key partners, such as Teaching Schools and Teaching 
Partnerships.    
 
12.3 The Committee welcomed the report and then discussed a number of issues in relation 
to the Action Plan and the revised recruitment and retention strategy document.  Members 
agreed that it is important that local housing plans include an element relating to Key Worker 
accommodation.  The Committee also discussed the proposed establishment of ‘The Flagship 
School’ in Hastings.  In response to this, the Department undertook to provide the Committee 
with a written briefing on recent developments regarding SEN school provision in the county.  
 
12.4   The Committee asked for more detail regarding what quantitative data the Department 
had to support the objectives set out in the revised recruitment and retention strategy.  More 
specifically, the Committee requested more detail as to how the Department identify which 
subjects have teacher shortages.    
 
12.5 In response the Department informed Members that it had conducted surveys to 
establish what the key recruitment and retention pressures are for schools and academies 
within the county.  However, precise data was difficult to obtain.   The resources are no longer 
available within the service to conduct detailed data collection processes.   Furthermore there 
are a wide range of different types of educational establishment in the county and this has made 
the data collection process more difficult to achieve.   Given this, the Department have 
developed a pragmatic approach to identifying the key recruitment and retention challenges.   
This involves developing and maintaining good working partnerships with all the local 
educational establishments.  Whilst such relationships do not provide ‘perfect’ data, the 
Department are confident it provides evidence which is sufficient for the purpose of developing 
an informed strategy.   One example of the Department’s approach in this respect relates to its 
programme of external advisers and consultant Head teachers.    The dialogue between these 
colleagues and schools results in useful data regarding teacher shortages for specific subjects.    
The Committee were also informed that the Government provide data to the Department which 
also influences the recruitment strategy.  For example, that currently there is a surplus of 
Physical Education teaching staff.  



 
 
 

 

 
12.6 RESOLVED – the Committee agreed to: 

 
i) To receive the Departmental Action Plan and revised Teacher Recruitment and 

Retention Strategy. 
ii) To request a briefing note regarding recent developments regarding SEN 
school provision in the county.  

 
 
 
13 EAST SUSSEX LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 
2017/18  
 
13.1  Reg Hooke, Independent Chair of the LSCB, introduced the annual report and 
highlighted the LSCB’s priorities for the past three year period (as set out in paragraph 2.4 of 
the covering report and in more detail in Section 3 of the Annual Report).  Mr Hooke also drew 
the Committee’s attention to the revised version of the Department for Education’s guidance 
document, ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children’.  The revised guidance was published in 
July 2018 and sets out new arrangements which require three safeguarding partners (the local 
authority, police and clinical commissioning groups) to publish new arrangements by the end of 
June 2019.    
 
13.2 A summary of the key points discussed by the Committee are set out below:  
 

 Home education.  The Committee asked for the LSCB’s views on the potential 
safeguarding risks for children who are home educated.   In response, the 
Committee were informed it is the LSCB’s view that there is a lack of regulation 
relating to this area.   As a result, this is a group of children which the LSCB and 
relevant stakeholders cannot be complacent about.   Given the lack of regulation, 
the Board’s focus has been on those children who are at most risk (for example, 
children who have been placed on a Protection Plan). 

 

 Impact of new arrangements for scrutiny.   In response to a query regarding 
the impact of the new arrangements, the Committee were informed that in terms 
of reporting to scrutiny, and for the time being at least, the process would remain 
unchanged. 

 

 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). The Committee asked for clarification as to 
how the LSCB measures the impact of its efforts regarding the multi-agency 
response to CSE.   In response, the Committee were informed that a number of 
different methods are used in this respect. One key tool is the examination of 
trends.  In this example, trends relating to the number of cases being moved from 
the ‘High Risk’ to ‘Low Risk’ category are used to help identify the impact of the 
LSCB’s measures.  

 

 Sexual offences against children data.  In response to a query regarding the 
figure of ‘500 sexual offences against children’ statement which appeared in an 
infographic in paragraph 2.4 of the Annual Report (page 55 of the agenda), the 
Committee were informed that the data relates to sexual offences reported to and 
recorded by the Police (not convictions).   Whilst the data does not reflect the 
total number of offences committed against children, it does provide an important 
picture of abuse committed against children. Trends in data may reflect 
increased public awareness and changes in policing, rather than an increase in 
incidence (Data also reflects the year in which an offence was reported, not the 
year it was committed, so a proportion of offences will be historic).   

 



 
 
 

 

 Exploitation by organised crime groups.   The Committee asked for 
clarification regarding the steps being taken to combat the exploitation of children 
and young people by criminal gangs for the purposes of supplying drugs.   In 
response, Mr Hooke informed the Committee that this is a relatively new issue 
and that all agencies are learning how to deal with the challenges this form of 
exploitation produces.   The issues are complex and impact at both local and 
national levels.   It was also confirmed that there is now an established process 
for responding to reports of this form of exploitation and that a ‘disruption 
strategy’ has been developed.  It was also confirmed that the Government is 
working on deploying a national centre and is looking to develop national 
guidance.  

 

 Strengthening Safeguarding in Schools.  In response to a question regarding 
safeguarding in the independent school sector, the Committee were informed 
that the LSCB act in a ‘sector blind’ manner.  The Committee were also informed 
that the independent sector had now established its own safeguarding group and 
that response rates to the safeguarding audit were now in the 90% range.   It was 
also confirmed that all referrals on the audit are followed-up on. 

 

 Board Membership.   The Committee queried whether the Board membership is 
set at the right level and whether there is room for more expertise.  Clarification 
was also sought as to whether the budget for the LSCB is sufficient.  In 
response, the Committee were informed that the work of the LSCB covers a 
large and complex area and that to manage its workload, a number of sub-
groups have been established.  In terms of the budget, the service needs 
resources for training and to fund reviews and steps are taken in partnership with 
relevant agencies to manage costs.   

 
13.3  RESOLVED – the Committee agreed to receive the LSCB’s annual report. 
 
 
14 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2019/20  
 
14.1 Becky Shaw, Chief Executive introduced the item by providing an overview of the 
context within which the current RPPR process is taking place.   This included discussing the 
strategy of developing a ‘Core Offer’ in the light of proposed further savings of £45m required 
over the next three years. The Committee were also informed that further detail will be provided 
to Members after the Chancellor of the Exchequer delivers the Government’s budget on 29 
October (with a response to the budget being considered at Cabinet in November).    
 
14.2 The Committee sought further clarification regarding what services would either be 
potentially be included or excluded from the Core Offer.  In response, the Chief Executive 
commented that no decisions had been made yet, and that whilst she was sympathetic to the 
requests for more detail, it was not possible to do so at the time of the meeting.     
 
14.3 The Committee noted the Core Offer extract (attached as Appendix 3 to the report), and 
asked for clarification as to whether safeguarding was being given an appropriate level of 
priority.  In response, the Committee were informed that Appendix 3 is not a priority list and that 
instead, it should be viewed as a work in progress document.   The Chief Executive also 
confirmed the Council has been lobbying the Government regarding providing local authorities 
more discretion over such matters as the fees the Council are able to charge for certain types of 
service.     
 
14.4 RESOLVED:   to establish a Scrutiny Review Board which will meet on Thursday 10 
December 2018. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
15 PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
15.1 The Committee discussed its draft work Programme which is comprised of a number of 
ongoing Scrutiny Reviews, Reference Groups and planned reports. 
 
Current Scrutiny Reviews 
 
15.2  In relation to the ‘Coping with Change – the Way Forward’ Scrutiny Review, Councillor 
Galley provided an update on the Board’s activities and confirmed that the review is on course 
to deliver its final report to the Committee at its meeting on 27 November 2018. 
 
15.3 In relation to the ‘Changing Care Market’ Initial Scoping Board, the Committee agreed 
that there is sufficient merit in a review of the areas identified by the Board.   The Committee 
therefore RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Appoint Councillors Davies, Ensor, Galley, Sheppard and Ungar to conduct a 
review of the Changing Care Market; and 

(2) Appoint Councillor Ensor to act as Chair of the Changing Care Market Review 
Board.   

 
 
Initial Scoping Reviews 
 
15.4 In relation to the ‘Fostering Service’ Initial Scoping Board, and on the basis of the 
evidence considered as part of the scoping process, the Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) not proceed with a formal Scrutiny Review of issues relating to the Fostering 
Service; and 

(2) support the suggestions of the Initial Scoping Board as set out in Section 3 of 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
15.5  As part of the process it follows to review the Work Programme, the Committee 
considered a proposal to appoint an initial scoping board to look into issues relating to 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC).  The Director of Children’s Services informed 
the Committee that he would value scrutiny input into this challenging area for the Department.  
For example, the numbers of UASC may start to increase and this is a challenge for the 
Department as the Government only part fund the costs associated with this group.    The 
Department also indicated that it would value the insights Members could provide into the views 
of local communities on this subject.    
 
15.6 With the above in mind, the Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

appoint Councillors Field, Webb and Whetstone to undertake scoping work with a view to 
establishing whether a recommendation should be made to the People Scrutiny 
Committee to approve a formal review being undertaken.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reference Groups 
 



 
 
 

 

15.7  The Committee discussed the membership of the Educational Attainment and 
Performance Scrutiny Reference Group and the details of its next meeting.   The Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) to appoint Matthew Jones, Parent Governor Representative, to the Educational 
Attainment and Performance Scrutiny Reference Group; and   

(2) that the next meeting of the group should take place in January.  
 

Reports for Information 
 
15.8 Councillor Galley updated the Committee with regard to the additional SACRE report 
listed under the ‘Reports for Information’ section of the Work Programme.   The Committee were 
informed that the Department have undertaken to include within SACRE’s Annual report a 
section which considers the issue of the provision of Religious Education in secondary schools 
(the Annual Report will be considered by the Committee in March).  As a result, the Committee 
agreed to remove this item from the Work Programme. 
 
 
Future Committee Agenda Items 
 
15.9  The Committee discussed the progress and effectiveness of ESBT locality working and 
RESOLVED to: 
 

add to the agenda for the next meeting of the Committee (which is taking place 
on 27 November 2018) an update report on progress with and the effectiveness 
of locality working. 

 
15.10 The Committee discussed the areas of prevention and integration and its impact on 
Adult Social Care.   The Committee therefore RESOLVED to: 
 

add to the agenda ‘prevention and integration’ as an discussion item for the 
People Scrutiny Committee meeting taking place on 7 March 2019.    
 

Forward Plan  
 
15.11  The Committee agreed that the update report on progress with the implementation of 

the Adult Social Care and Health RPPR decisions for 2018/19 (which being considered by the 

relevant Lead Member on 27 November) will be attached as an annexe to the People Scrutiny 

Committee’s RPPR report.   

 
 
16 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
16.1   George Kouridis, Head of Service, Adult Safeguarding, introduced the item and 
highlighted some of the key issues contained within the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) 
Annual Report.  This included:   
 

 the four safeguarding adult review (SAR) referrals made in 2017-18; and  

 the key findings of the ADASS Peer Review of Safeguarding.  The review was 
undertaken in March 2018 and delivered an overall positive review of adult social care 
and found no issues with regard to Safeguarding Adults practice.   The one key area 
the review did identify for development relates to the ability of staff to take on 
appropriate levels of risk.  The review recommended therefore that the service should 
provide support and training which empowers staff in this respect.   As a result an 
Action Plan has been implemented which includes, for example, a new threshold 
decision making process guidance tool for partners and providers.   



 
 
 

 

 
16.2 The key points discussed by the Committee are summarized below: 
 

 Implementing the findings of SAR.   The Committee welcomed the overall positive 
situation described in the annual report.  Although further clarification was sought 
regarding the mechanisms the Department have in place to ensure learnings are acted 
upon.   The Committee also sought clarification regarding whether the Department 
believes it has sufficient resource available to successfully implement the findings of its 
SARs.   In response, the Committee were informed that training is key for the 
Department.  So, for example, the last referral to the SAB resulted in an ‘open 
discussion’ amongst staff regarding the issues. At a strategic level, the Department 
have a process for monitoring the implementation of the recommendations of a SAR. 
 

 Staffing Levels.   In response to a question about staff levels within the safeguarding 
team, the Director of Adult Social Care informed the Committee that an 8% reduction in 
staffing levels will have an impact across the Department.   The Department’s response 
to this is to re-focus its resources on key areas, such as safeguarding.   This response 
should also be seen in the context of the broader changes taking place across the 
Council, whereby resources for the most vulnerable are prioritised.   Within the context 
of adult social care, this re-prioritisation process may have an impact on, for example, 
how long people wait for an assessment.   The Director also noted that its peer review 
process is still relatively well-funded in terms of support to the SAB.    

 

 Mental Health - responsibility for responding to a threatened suicide.   Councillor 
Ensor asked which agencies would be responsible for responding to and caring for an 
individual who was making threats in public to commit suicide.   In response, the 
Committee were informed that the NHS would ultimately be responsible, but that there 
would also potentially be an element of Adult Social Care involvement too.    

 

 Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adult Board.   In response to a question from 
the Committee, it was confirmed that the Chair of the Safeguarding Adult Board, 
Graham Bartlett, would normally be in attendance for this report.   However, Keith 
Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care, confirmed Mr Bartlett was unfortunately not able 
to attend the meeting due to a long standing prior commitment. 

 
16.3 RESOLVED:   to receive the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm. 
 
 
 
ChairPresentList 
Chair 


